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USE DETERMINATION CHECKLIST
AND ZONING AND FLOOD
CONFIRMATION FORM




USE DETERMINATION APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Instructions:

In developing the application packet, it is useful to keep in mind that submittal of a digital copy of the entire
application packet in PDF format is required.

Please label all documents and arrange them in the order they are listed below.

All documents submitted shall be on standard sized 8'2"x11" paper, except the site plan and plans of the
proposed development which may be on 11"x17" paper, if needed. In the case of large parcels and plan areas,
full-sized hard copies will be accepted along with the PDF of the plans

All photos shall be numbered and labeled with content information, and shall be printed on 8%2"x11" paper.

All checklist items must be addressed in the manner indicated, and shall be complete at the time of application
submittal. Incomplete applications will not be accepted, or may be returned, and/or could result in delayed
processing.

Submit the following:

1.

1.

A non-refundable filing fee, payable to County of Maui, Director of Finance.

See Fee Schedule, Table B Use Determination (No Public Hearing Required). The current fee schedule is
available at the Department of Planning or at the Department of Planning section of the County of Maui website
under “Development Permits, Applications, Reviews, and Variances” at www.mauicounty.dov.

Completed Use Determination Checklist (This Checklist) (Page 2)

Completed Use Determination Application (Page 3) See Section 2.

Fully processed Zoning & Flood Confirmation Form available at: http://www.co.maui.hi.us/index.asp?NID=1402
or as a paper form from the Department. The form is returned to you by ZAED after processing and prior to
assembling this Use Determination application packet. See Section 1.

Owner authorization of the application.
A.  Submit evidence that the Applicant is the owner or lessee of record of the real property, or

e Section 3.
B. l?ﬁwe %ppﬁcantzfs not the owner or lessee of record, a notarized letter from the owner authorizing the
Applicant to act on the owners behalf, and evidence that any authorization is from the legal owner.

See Section 4.
A site plan of the subject property. The plan shall define and show the location of the proposed use, the

existing physical conditions of the land, including but not limited to, property boundaries, topography, all
structures, and other natural and man-made features that may help the Commission make its determination.
Said plans shall be drawn to scale, and measured in feet. See Section 5.

Any plans of the proposed development designating the location and dimensions of the proposed activity or
development on the land. Refer to Section 5.

Numbered and labeled photographs of the parcel on which the use is proposed. The views should include
the (1.) site, (2.) surrounding properties, and (3.) the relationship of the site to the nearest public roadway.
Label all photographs with facing-direction information, and print on standard sized paper, 8%'x11".

. See Section 6. . . . )
A list of the zoning classifications of the directly adjacent parcels. See Section 7.
Any other information and documentation required by the Department of Planning to properly process
the application, and/or items you feel will aid the Department in its review of your project.

List all other submitted documents below.

A) C)

B) D)

A Statement of Justification of how the proposed use meets the intent of the applicable zoning district

Refer to Section 7. o ,
An electronic copy in PDF format of the completed application packet on a compact disk. Arrange the PDF

in the order of the Checklist including all of the submittals required in Checklist ltems 1 — 11. In the case of
11°x17" and other large format plans a separate PDF is suggested.

Note: Any misrepresentation regarding this application may result in a determination denial, decision revocation, and other
possible violations and/or fines.

County of Maui, Department of Planning
Use Determination Application (Rev 6/15)

RCUH/HAPS Drone/Application/Use Determination/Use Determination Application
Page 2 of 3
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Zoning Administration and
Enforcement Division (ZAED)
Telephone: (808) 270-7253

UNTY OF M 200 Main Street, Suite 315 Facsimile: (808) 270-7634
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 E-mail: planning@mauicounty.gov

DEPT OF PLANNIN
ZONING AND FLOOD CONFIRMATION FORM

(This section to be completed by the Applicant)

APPLICANT NAME Munekiyo Hiraga (be) TELEPHONE 244-2015
PROJECT NAME General Inquiry E-MAIL planning@munekiyohiraga.com
PROPERTY ADDRESS Kaupili Road, Lanai (see attached map) TAX MAP KEY (2)4-9-002:061(por.)

[JYes I No Will this Zoning & Flood Confirmation Form be used with a Subdivision Application?

IF YES, answer questions A and B below and comply with instructions 2 & 3 below:

A)[JYes [JNo Willitbe processed under a consistency exemption from Section 18.04.030(B), MCC?
IF YES, which exemption? (No. 1, 2, 3, 4 or 5)

B) State the purpose of subdivision and the proposed land uses (ie 1-lot into 2-lots for all land uses allowed by law):

COUNTY OF MAUI
PARTMENT OF PLANNING
l rE 28 of One Main Plaza Building

+11) Please use a separate Zoning & Flood Confirmation Form for each Tax Map Key (TMK) number.

2) If this will be used with a subdivision application AND the subject property contains multiple districts/designations of
(1) State Land Use Districts, (2) Maui Island Plan Growth Boundaries, (3) Community Plan Designations, or (4) County
Zoning Districts; submit a signed and dated Land Use Designations Map, prepared by a licensed surveyor, showing
the metes & bounds of the subject parcel and of each district/designation including any subdistricts.

3) If this will be used with a subdivision application AND the subject property contains multiple State Land Use Districts;
submit an approved District Boundary Interpretation from the State Land Use Commission.

INSTRUCTIONS:

(This section to be completed by ZAED)
LAND USE DISTRICTS/DESIGNATIONS (LUD) AND OTHER INFORMATION: ! %Jé-gglll—A)
STATE DISTRICT: [] Urban [ Rural KAgriculture [[] Conservation Managgmént Area
Iévllj&lr{llD Growth Boundary: [j Urban  [[] Small Town [JRural [_] Planned Growth Area [ Outside Growth Boundaries
"PLAN __ Protected Area:? [] Preservation [ Park [[] Greenbelt [] Greenway [] Sensitive Land D Outside Protected Areas
| COMMUNITY PLAN:? 1—-\0{\. o\ PElla r(?n?e?j)

COUNTY ZONING: j’%d(\i Ot )\,\\ e /“L_)\ %’E(ﬁ Cﬂ— Development
otHER/ICOMMENTS A 200ihd s 1 prelion e pod\(oopatered) | DD

FEMA FLOOD INFORMATION: A Flood Development Permit is required if any portion of a pardel is [ See

designated V, VE, A, AO, AE, AH, D, or Floodway, and the project is on that portion. Additional

FLOOD HAZARD AREA ZONES 3 ZCSWL >< Comments (Pg.2)
& BASE FLOOD ELEVATIONS: A [] See

[] FEMA DESIGNATED FLOODWAY l For Flood Zone AO, FLOOD DEPTH;: Attached LUD Ma

SUBDIVISION LAND USE CONSISTENCY: [] Not Consistent, (LUDs appear to have NO permitted uses in common).
[] Not Applicable, (Due to processing under consistency exemption No. (11, (]2, [13, [(]4, [[15).
(Signature) [J Interim Zoning, (The parcel or portion of the parcel that is zoned interim shall not be subdivided).

[] 4 Consistent, (LUDs appear to have ALL permitted uses in common).

[ 4 Consistent, upon obtaining an SMA, PD, or PH subdivision approval from Planning.

] 4 Consistent, upon recording a permissible uses unilateral agreement processed by Public Works (See Pg.2).
NOTES:

1 The conditions and/or representations made in the approval of a State District Boundary Amendment, Community Plan Amendment, County Change In
Zoning, SMA Permit, Planned Development, Project District and/or a previous subdivision, may affect building permits, subdivisions, and uses on the land.

2 Please review the Maui Istand Plan and the Community Plan document for any goals, objectives, policies or actions that may affect this parcel.

Flood development permits might be required in zortes X and XS for any work done in streams, gulches, low-lying areas, or any type of drainageway; Flood

development permits are required for work in all other zones. Subdivisions that include/adjoin streams, gulches, low-lying areas, or any type of drainageway

might require he _following designallons to be shown on the subdivision map: 100-year flood inundation limits; base flood elevations; drainage reserves

T gl 2 (Date}
ram Administrator, Zon mg Administration and Enforcement Division
Page 1
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USE DETERMINATION APPLICATION

County Use Only

Application Number: UD

Please print legibly or type in the information below.

PROPERTY ADDRESS/PROJECT INFORMATION

Name of Project: if project name is not | 3nai HAPS Drone Project

provided, applicant’s name will be used)
16,124.19 acres; Project Site:
Tax Map Key No.  (2)4-9-002:061(por.) = Total Lot Area: Approx. 215 Acres  Valuation: $ 440,000.00

Physical Address/Location of Project: Off Kaupili Road, Lana'i, Hawai'i

Additional Location Information:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LAND USE

Provide a brief written description of the Existing and Proposed uses.

Describe the Existing Use:  The area of the proposed use is currently vacant and undeveloped apart from a
solar farm located in close proximity to the proposed launch site.

Describe the Proposed Use: See Attachment "A"

Include a description of all proposed
uses for the parcel.

Related Permit Numbers: (ifappiicable) Not Applicable

CONTACT INFORMATION

APPLICANT INFORMATION ‘
Applicant’'s Name(s): Tim Williams, Research Corporation Email: -
Mailing Address: Manoa Innovation Center, 2800 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 200, Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96822
Phone Number(s): bus (808)988-8300 hm  --- cell === fax ===
Signature(s): See Letter of Authorization, Section 4 Date:

CONSULTANT INFORMATION
Contact Name(s): Bryan Esmeralda, Munekiyo Hiraga Email: planning@munekiyohiraga.com
Mailing Address: 305 High Street, Suite 104, Wailuku, Hawai'i 96793
Phone Number(s): bus 244-2015 hm - cell o fax 244-8729

Signature(s): Ao T Ce. Date: 4//6’//7

OWNER INFORMATION

Lanai Resorts, LLC, a Hawai'i limited liability goai: -

Owner’s Name(s): company doing business as Pllama Lana'i

Mailing Address: 733 Bishop Street, Suite 2000, Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96813

Phone Number(s): bus (808)237-2001 hm cell fax
Signature(s): See Letter of Authorization, Section 4 Date:

County Use Only
Initial Application Review by:

RCUH/HAPS Drone/Application/Use Determination/Use Determination Application

County of Maui, Department of Planning
Page 3 of 3

Use Determination Application (Rev 6/15)
SNALL\CURRENTDIVWPERMITS\UDpplications\June 2015\UD_Use-Determination_Application_060215.doc



ATTACHMENT “A”

Described the Proposed Use:

The Applied Research Laboratory at the University of Hawai‘i (ARLUH), a subset of the
Research Corporation of the University of Hawai‘i (the “Applicant”), is proposing to
perform Stratospheric Unmanned Aircraft Systems (UAS) testing in Hawai'i's airspace
at a test area (a.k.a. Kaupili Landing Field) on Lana‘i, on a portion of land identified by
Tax Map Key (2)4-9-002:061. The purpose of the project is to implement test flights of
solar-electric, long-endurance UAS drones at altitudes between 65,000 and 80,000 feet
for low-cost global 5G wireless network coverage. In addition, the project is also
anticipated to collect beneficial information for Lana‘i, including information relative to
ungulate control, watershed characterization, and inshore water health.
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Exhibit A-1.

Exhibit A-2.

Exhibit A-3

Exhibit A-4.

LAND OWNERSHIP DOCUMENTATION INCLUDES:

1995 Deed
Records of Company Name Change
Articles of Amendment to Change Limited Liability Company Name

Record of Lanai Resorts, LLC, a Hawai'i Limited Liability Company, doing
business as Pllama Lana'i

The following outline describes the chain of applicant Lanai Resorts, LLC’s title to the subject

property:

a. By Deed dated 12/8/1995 Hawaii Newsub, Inc. acquired title to the subject parcel.
(See Exhibit A-1)

b. On 12/08/1995, Hawaii Newsub, Inc. was renamed ‘Lanai Company, Inc.”. (See
Exhibit A-2)

C. On 12/31/2000, Lanai Company, Inc. merged into “Castle & Cooke Resorts, LLC”.
(See Exhibit A-2)

d. On 9/14/2012, Castle & Cooke Resorts, LLC was renamed “Lanai Resorts, LLC".
(See Exhibit A-3)

e. On 5/22/13, Lanai Resorts, LLC registered the name “Pidlama Lana‘i”. (See Exhibit

A-4)
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UEXOE-UP () ¢

l&‘n—/f Feldaidd

DXED

THIS DXED, mads thim G day of OJL«M/ '

1995, by and beatween LANAI RESORT- PARTNERS/

{ a california general

partnerstip, whose business and post office address im 650 Iwilael
Road, Honolulu, Hawail 96817, hereinafter valled the "Grantor®

and HAWAIX NEWSUB, INC{,

a Hawail corporation, whoss husiness and

poat office anddress is 650 Iwilei Road, Honolulu, Hawaii 95817/

hereinafter called the ¥Grantss¥,

A1D30. 2X
12/6s95




WITNESBSELITIBSB:

for Ten Dollara ($10.00) and other valuable
consideration paid by ths Grantma, tha receipt of which is hereby
acknowlesdged, the Grantor does hereby remise, release and

quitolaim unto the Grantee, all of the Grantor’s right, title and

interest in and to the property demaoribed in Exhibit M sttachead /
hereta and made n part hereof (the “property®) 7

TOGETHER WITH all of the Grantox’s rights and interests
in end to any and all transferable covenante, warranties and
assurancaes made in favor of or held by the Grantor, or given by
or applicable to predecessors in title and/or othasr th_ird
parties, with respsct to the Propaxrty or any part thereof or any
interest therein, including but not limited to the right to
recourse against Grantor’s predacessors in interest and ctherx
third parties, excluding Grantor’s afriliatsd entities but

including the sState of Hawail pursuant to Hawaii Revimed BSta
ir

tutes
Chapter %01 and Grantor’s actual title insurancs covexage,

any;
TOGETHER with the rights and other matters 1iuted in

Exhibit B sttachsd hersto and made a part hereof;

O HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, together with nll the
puildings and isprovemants thereon, and the tensments, rights,
sasements, privileges and appurtenances thereunto belonging or
appertaining or held and anjoyved therswith, untoc the Grantea, itm

successors and assigns, forever.

o




The terms "Grantor®™ and "Grantew,™ as and when usad

herein, or any pronouns used in placs thereof, shall mean and

include the masculine or feminine, the singulax or plural numbé&x,
{ipdividuals or corporations and each of thelr respsctive

HUCCEMWOrE, BUCCOEKOLS in trust, heirs, devissen, legal

reprasantatives and assigns, aocording to the context thereof.

IN WITNESS WHERROF, the Grantor and Grantes have

exscuted these presants zs of tha day and year first above

written.

LANAT RESORT PARTHERE,
2 California general partnership

By Lanal Company, Inc.,
an Hawell coxrporation,
Hxnaging General Partnex

HAWAII NEWSUB, INC.,
a Hawail corporation

By,

BY

. 8 . /
Tts Vioe President Its Vice President

BY,

« . K1
I Asmistant Sacretary It M-i-babgt Becraetary

Grantox Grantees

-y




BTATE OF HAWALIL b]
) .

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULY )

on this SfG _ day of MW%/ . 19 f\f/, before me
appesxresd KEVIN R. GHANEY 2 DA BERT T. KIDO, to me parsonally
known, who being by me duly swoxrn, aid say that they are the Vvice
President and Assistant Secretary, respsctively, of LANAI
COMPANY, INC., » Hawaii corporation; the managing general partner

of LANAI REBORT FPARTNERS, a Californis gsneral partnership; that
smid instrument was migned in bhahalf af aaid corporation by
Bosrd of Dirsctors; and said officers
ct and deesd of maid

authority of lts
scknow sd the instrument to be the fres a

partnershilp .

STATE OF HAWAIIX
CITY AND COUNTY OF HOKOLULU )

~r

on thim 4% day of , 1974”, bafore ne
appesred KEVIN R, SHANKY B T . , we personally
known, whe baing by me duly sworn, Ald say that they are the Vice
President and Asslstant Escreatary, respactively, of HAWAIX
MENSUB, INC., & Hawaiil corporation; that said instrument was
signed in behulf of sald corporation by authority of its Board of
Directors; arnd said officers acknowl o1 tha instrument to be
the free act and desd of sald corporation, . <




EXHIBIT A

FIRST:
THOSE certaln parcels of land situate on thae (sland of Lanal, State of Hawall,

belrsg move particularly described as follows:!
LAND COURT

Lor MAP NO, APPLICATION NO., TCT NO.
832 81 882 323848
830 81 882 3236848
B73 81 882 32as48
879 81 8682 323848
881 81 862 323648
204 at Ba2 323848
905 81 882 323848
924 a1 862 323848
82 81 882 3236848
920 81 882 323848
931 a1 862 323848
832 a1 B82 323848
$33 a1 882 323848
34 a1 882 323648
835 81 Be2 323848
838 a1 882 323848
-] 81 B82 323848
9538 a1 882 323848
Lo a1 802 320048
] 81 8682 323848
087 81 a3z 323648
) 81 B2 323848
10009 a1 B2 - 323848
1010 81 882 3236848
fo11 81 882 323840

Page 1 of 3 (LRP o Heamll Newwsub, Inc.)




SECOND:
THOSEoutuhpMofMdsMaﬁaonmawmddLmal, Stata of Hawall,

belig more particularty described a8 followse:
LAND COURT

LOT MAP NO. CONSOLIDATION NO. TCT NO.
1 1 170 338411
a 1 170 387360
4 1 170 387360
10 2 170 . 387360
16 8 170 448153
1@ 8 170 448153
17 8 170 448153
18 8 170 448153
19 8 170 A4B8153
20 8 170 448153
21 8 170 448153
a2 B 170 448153
23 8 170 448153
24 a8 170 448153
25 8 170 448153
26 8 170 448153
27 ] 170 448153
28 8 170 448153
s 8 170 448153
30 8 170 448153
a1 8 170 448153
32 8 170 448153
as 8 170 448153
34 8 170 448453
35 8 170 448183
38 8 170 448153
as 8 170 448153
k< B 170 448153
40 8 170 448153
41 8 170 448153
42 a8 170 448153
43 a 170 448153
44 8 170 448153
45 8 170 448153
48 a8 170 448153

Page 2 of 3 (LRP 10 Hawali Newsub, Inc.)




THIRD:
Being all of Lot 1, srea 425 square foet, of the fract of land known as LALAKOA,

s shown on map tiled in the Buresuy of Con of the State of Hewal,
as Flle Plan No. 1651, Situate on tha Island of Lanal, State of Hawali,

FOURTH:

THOSE certain premises comprising of THE VILLAS AT KOELE — PHASE |,
described in and established by Declaration of Condominium Property Regime dated
May 8, 1995, filed as Document No, 2238337, as amendad, being mors particularty
described s follows:

CONDO UNDIVIDED
APT NQO. MAF NO. INTEREST TCY NO.
TA 1089 4,492 448153
8 1089 5.700 448153
7C 1089 8.019 R 448153
TD 1089 4.492 448153
12A 108¢ 5.708 ' 448153
128 1089 6,081 4481583
12C 1089 8,081 448153
12D 1089 3,778 448153
122 10889 3107 448153
13A 1089 3107 . 448153
138 1089 8,081 448153
168C 1089 8,700 448153
14A 1089 3778 448153
14B 1089 3107 448153
14C 1089 a8.019 448153
14D 1089 4,402 448153
18A 1089 4,492 448153
138 1089 6.019 448153
18C 1089 6.019 448153
18D 1089 5,709 448153

mmmm‘mmmmbwumm
described as Lot 37, as shwn on Map 8, filed with Land Court Consolidation No. 170,

being a porion of the lands described in Transfer Certificate of Title No, 448153,

END OF EXHIBIT A

P-goadacLRPbMNmub,m,)




X.

"Davalopsar® or otherwise under the following,

time:

MAME OF
DOCUNRNNT

Daclaration of
Covenants, Conditions
and Restrictions for
Koala

Declaration of
Restrictive Covenants

Decloration of
Marger of Corndominium
Phases (The Villes at
Xowle)

The Villas at Xoels ~—
Phasa I Declarxation
of Condominium
Proparty Regime

desds, sasemants, reservations,

EXHIBIT B

HMAME OF .
DECLARANT / DEVELOPER
Lanal Remorxt
artners
ranai Rasort
Partrnexs
Lanni Resort

Partnexrs

Lansi Resort
Partners

All of Grantor’/sm yight, title and interest as “Decglarant®,

am amended from time fo

DATH OF DOCURENT
DOCUHENT NUNBER
12722/94 2206277
4/17/89 1628206
L. 23088/P., 163
5/8/95 2238336
5/8/95 2238337

All of Grantor’s right, title and interest under any
covenants, other deaclasrations and

recorded instruments relating to the Propasrty, Lansi, XKoale,
as any are

othex
Lalakos XXX oxr any other develcpmeant project of Grantor
amendad from time to times. prad ’




P
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EXHIBIT

A-2

Records of
Company Name
Change
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STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS

THE DIRECTOR'S OFFICIAL CERTIFICATION
APPEARS ON THE BACK OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE
ATTACHED DOCUMENT.
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STATE OF HAWAIN

FILED 0o/iai2012 1tp | PEPARTMENT OF COMMERGE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS IRBEIANE

Business Registration Division Buwinsss Registration Division

DEPT. OF COMMERGE AND 335 Morchant Streel

CONSUMER AFFAIRS fiaaa Malling Address; PO, Box 40, Honolulu, Hawall 568810

Stala of Hawaii : Phona No. (808) 586-2727

ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT TO CHANGE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY NAME

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT LEGIBLY IN BLACK INK

Tha undsrsigned, for the purpoas of amending tha Articles of Organkzatien, do hareby oertify ns foltows:

1. The prosant name of the limited ¥abltity company ls:
CASTLE & COOKE RESORTS, LLC o .

2. Thanama of the inited Habllity company 1s changed (0!
___LANAI RESORTS, LLC

3. Thoemendment wae edopled with tha consent of ell, or a feagar mmbor of, the members of tha limited ffablilty company ag
authorland by the opayating agreamenl.

Wa certlly, under the panaltiea sal forth In tha Hawsl} Uniforr Limfted Lisbility Gompany Act, that we have read the above
alataments, wa are suthorized to make this changs, and thal tha atatemants are true end correct.

Signed this 14th day of September . 2012
Lanal Iijand Hokdings, LLC, s Member

L4 Corporation, lla Manages
e T ypernl Nere b YaH] B

PAULT, WLLL Vies Prositent, .
B '/a' ,/.f /)///%L
Lt L 78 e o e
() 1 (dgrmelurd}
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I

inatructions: Arlcies muat ba typewritien or printed (n bdack Ink, and must he fogibla. The arlicles must ba gigned snd
vartified by al [eant one manegerof a manager-managed company or by al laset one mamber of & member-managad company.
Al signalures mus) ba In Back Ink, Submit arlginel ariickes togelhar wilh the eppropiiate foe,

Lina 1. State the fyl name of the fimited Hablty company prior ko the change.

Line 2. Stals the new name of the Emited liabifly company. Tha company nsme must contain the words Limifed Lisbity
Company, or the abbreviation, L.L.C. ar LLC,

Fling Foes: Fillng foa ($25,00) is ot refurxiabla. Maka thacks payabie ta DEPARTMENT OF COMMERGE AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, Dishanorad Chack Fea $25.00,

For any quaations call (808) 686-2727, Nelghbor slands may call the following numberd followed by 6-2727 and the # sign®
Kaual 274-3141; Mau] 984-2400: Haweli 974-4000, Lanal & Molola) 1-800-468-4844 ((ol} free),
Fax, (808) 586-2733 Emall Address: breg@dsou hawel,goy

NOTICE: THIE MATERIAL GAN BE MADE AVAKABLE FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH 8PECIAL NEEDS, PLEAGE CALL THE
DIVISION SECRETARY, BUSINESS REGISTRATION DIVISION, DCCA, AT 586-2744, TO SUBMIT YOUR REGUEST.

ALL BUSINESS REGISTRATION FILINGS ARE OFEN TO PUBLIC INSPECTION, (SECTION 92F-11, HRS)
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| HEREBY CERTIFY that this is a true and
correct copy of the official record(s) of
tration Division.

75/ DIRECTOR OF COMMERCE AND
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LETTERS OF AUTHORIZATION




RCUH LETTER TO BE PROVIDED
UNDER SEPARATE COVER



YY"/
Palama Lana‘i

&

June 4, 2019

Michele Chouteau McLean, Director
County of Maui

Department of Planning

2200 Main Street, Suite 315
Wailuku, Hawai‘i 96793

SUBJECT: Use Determination Application for Lana’i HAPS Drone Project;
TMK (2)4-9-002:061(por.); Lana’i, Hawai'i

Dear Ms. McLean:

This letter is being provided by Lanai Resorts, LLC, a Hawali'i limited liability
company doing business at Pllama Lana'i, owner of the above-referenced
parcel, to confirm its authorization given to the Research Corporation of the
University of Hawai'i, lessee of the subject project area, and its consultant,
Munekiyo Hiraga, to prepare, file, process, and obtain all required
applications and permits for the subject project including, but not limited to, a
Use Determination application.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (808) 237-
2001.
Kurt Matsumoto

Chief Operating Officer

Sincerely,

cc:  Bryan Esmeralda, Munekiyo Hiraga

HONOLULU OFFICE 733 Bishop Street, Suite2000 Honolulu, Hawaiii96813 Tel 8082372001 Fax 808566 6927

LANA‘I OFFICE 131liFraser Ave POBox 630310 LanailCity, Hawaii96763 Tel 8085653000 Fax 8085653881

pulamalanai.com




STATE OF HAWAII )
) SS
CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU )

On this 4th day of June, 2019, before me personally appeared Kurt Matsumoto,
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn or affirmed, did say that such
person executed the foregoing instrument as the free act and deed of such person, and
if applicable in the capacity shown, having been duly authorized to execute such

instrument in such capacity.
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Print Name: Barbi S. Shinno- |
Notary Public, State of Hawaii. o, ~ys\¢. ke
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My commission expires: August 11,/2022"

06-04-19
Barbi S. Shinno

Doc. Date:
Notary Name:

# Pages.__ 2
First Circuit

Doc. Description:

Letter of authorization — Lana‘i HAPS Drone Project TMK
(2) 4-9-002:061.
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PROJECT AND SITE PLANS
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STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION




STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION

Background

The University of Hawai'i (UH) is proposing to launch a program named HAWK30, a
program sponsored by UH, SoftBank of Japan, AeroVironment of California, and
Alphabet, the parent company of Google. The purpose of the HAWK30 program is to
develop new airborne overhead 5G communication, which would provide strong
wireless service over a large area, including deep valleys, remote lands, and over the
ocean. The HAWKS30 program is rooted in a prior-generation NASA “Helios” program
tested off Kaua'i approximately 20 years ago. Watershed conservation and agricultural
development are two (2) services to be provided by the HAWK30 program, along with
personal cell and business services enhanced by 5G service.

Per the Research Corporation of the University of Hawai'i (RCUH or Applicant), the
HAWKS30 is a new type of airplane. It is an unmanned, low-speed, high-altitude, solar-
powered long-endurance aircraft propelled by 10 electric fans and is designed to carry
5G communications relays to serve people and operations on the ground. The
HAWK30 has the ability to fly above jet traffic at 65,000 to 80,000 feet for up to six (6)
months. This continuous flight provides optimum wireless service to areas below the
aircraft, including areas where cell phone service is currently unavailable. The RCUH
believes that the HAWK30 will provide steady clear communication channels for
personal use, business, public safety, disaster preparedness, wildfire research, search
and rescue, educational programs, and continuous monitoring of environmental,
agriculture, and watershed programs. The Applicant determined that Lana‘i is well-
suited as a test and development location for the HAWK30 system and for the new
applications it supports, particularly watershed health management and agricultural
development.

The Applicant noted that radio relay on the HAWK30 projects cellular radio waves
downward to the surface of the earth, with only one (1) Watt of transmit power required
to cover a surface area equal to the entire island of Lana'i, compared to 8 to 10
Kilowatts of power for normal cell towers transmitting horizontally. This low wattage
reduces or eliminates health concerns associated with powerful radio transmission,
according to the Applicant. To provide the solar power for the electric fan propellers, a
very large wingspan of 260 feet is needed for the HAWK30 to contain all of the solar
cells; however, the total weight of the aircraft is less than a small car. Further, the
Applicant stated that the aircraft makes no noise, leaves no trail of exhaust, and will
depart and land on Lana'i at night between 11:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m., when Lana'i
Airport has no flight operations. The HAWK30 would take off and land on a limited
basis, when maintenance may be needed on the equipment. The HAWK30 is designed
as an unmanned flying-wing aircraft, controlled by personnel in a station on the ground.
The Applicant will have personnel monitor the aircraft at all times when it is airborne.

Solar cells on the upper surface of the aircraft's wings collect solar energy during the
day, powering the propellers and charging the battery for night operations. The
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HAWKS30 climbs to 80,000 feet during the day and descends to 65,000 feet overnight,
repeating the cycle each day. The Applicant noted that the high altitude for the aircraft
is above jet traffic and the weather.

The solar-powered HAWKS30 is designed to operate up to six (6) months in a single
flight, with each airplane providing continuous service, covering approximately 150
square miles on the land. For the proposed project, two (2) airplanes will be utilized and
will remain centered above Lana'i airspace.

The Applicant determined that the combination of flat land on Lana'i, the dominant
southeasterly trade winds, and the clear airspace southwest of the island, result in a
combination of factors well-matched for testing the HAWK30 system.

RCUH noted that the low-speed, the unmanned HAWKS30 aircraft needs a flat grass
surface for its short take-off and landing runs. It also needs a flight area within the
Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Air Traffic Control system and be free of conflict
with other air traffic. 200 acres of agriculture-zoned land currently owned by Pllama
Lana‘i and under Right of Entry to UH (hereafter referred to as the Kaupili Landing
Field) are intended to serve as a smooth-grass takeoff and landing field for the one (1)
to three (3) test flights planned in 2019. The site will also host a removable tent-storage
facility for the two (2) test airplanes, three (3) temporary field work stations/office
trailers, a portable comfort station, and a generator. No permanent changes are made
to the land; everything will be removed by December 2019 following the conclusion of
the testing period.

The Applicant proposes the anticipated flight plan with the aircraft departing from the
Kaupili Landing Field southwest over unpopulated lands adjacent to the shoreline and
out over the ocean. The flights will be commanded by a remote pilot team, on a
continuous basis, in an operations trailer at the Kaupili Landing Field. As the HAWK30
departs or returns to Lana'i, a manned “chaseplane” will fly in formation with the
HAWKSO0, acting as “human eyes” up to 18,000 feet.

For the initial testing, 30 to 40 specialists will form the flight-test team. The Applicant
plans to utilize Lana‘i residents to supplement this team in aviation technical, ground
handling, drone operation, watershed knowledge, and animal control task areas.

RCUH submitted two (2) applications to the FAA for authorization to use the Lana’i
airspace; the first of these authorizations has been granted. Prior to flight on Lana'i, the
HAWK30 system will be subjected to a Safety Risk Management review, under the FAA
Safety Management System procedure, conducted by Lana'‘i Airport safety personnel in
compliance with FAA Federal Aviation Regulations (FAR) 139 airport requirements.

The HAWK30 program has been structured in phases, starting with Proof of Concept, or

initial testing, in 2019 and extending to Operations in 2023, with watershed
characterization as a continuous and growing component partner throughout.

Page 2



Per the Applicant, Phase 1 is the Proof of Concept, intended to verify that the
engineering basis is solid for the airplane, for FAA airspace management, for the 5G
communications relay, for the watershed ground sensors, and for handheld cell phones
designed to work in 5G. Phase 1 evaluation starts with low-altitude flight testing at
NASA Armstrong Flight Research Center in California from July through August 2019.
Once the HAWK30 is shown to meet NASA safety requirements, the airplanes will be
disassembled for shipment to Lana‘i. Once assembled on Lana'i, the Applicant plans to
conduct one (1) to three (3) high-altitude flights from Lana‘i to the stratosphere. The
test flights are anticipated to be undertaken in September through October 2019. In this
testing, evaluations will be conducted of airspace access, 5G cell connectivity, HAWK30
flight duration, and watershed sensors. Once an approximately 30 day continuous flight
period has been accomplished, the Proof of Concept will be complete. This could be on
the first flight, however, up to three (3) flights are being considered for planning
purposes.

Phase 2 involves FAA and Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Certification
and will follow Phase 1, allowing for time needed to incorporate any technical changes
necessary based on findings from Phase 1. Phase 2 will last approximately two (2)
years, involving additional long-duration flights with similar long-duration watershed
sensor evaluations. Site installations for the ground team working on Phase 2 will be
similar to Phase 1 and will be non-permanent and removable. The Applicant anticipates
that Phase 2 would be initiated upon receipt of the FAA approvals.

Phase 3 follows Certification, as the Applicant anticipates that the HAWKS30 program
would become a commercial operation, beginning in 2023. In this Operational phase,
HAWK30 aircrafts launched from Lana‘i would make their way slowly to positions over
lands throughout the Equatorial Belt, forming a mesh net network to provide 5G service
to all lands below. The RCUH anticipates that should Lana‘i be a viable location for
HAWK30 operations during the testing period, then Lana'i will be selected as the
location for permanent operations.

Purpose

In addition to testing the 5G technology, the HAWK30 system has the capability of
providing land survey information relative to conserving and protecting the Lana‘ihale
watershed. Thus, the proposed program includes applications for the HAWKS30 in
support of the Lana‘ihale Conservation Program. The continuous monitoring of
watershed conditions available through the HAWK30 will create an ongoing
understanding of the water cycle in Lana‘ihale.

The Applicant is also proposing that the HAWK 30 aircraft be utilized to support the
information gathering process for Lana‘ihale and subterranean groundwater.
Additionally, these components provide an opportunity for Lana‘i students to gain
hands-on experiences in Science Technology Engineering and Math (STEM) education.
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Sensors and software applications for continuous monitoring of Lana‘ihale watershed
characteristics are being developed as part of the proposed project, based on the
HAWK30 communications capability. These sensors are derived from existing UH and
commercial sensor systems, which the Applicant is modifying for 5G connectivity. The
sensors, measurements, and information gathered will support the Pillama Lana'‘i-
Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR) Lana‘ihale Conservation Plan by
providing continuous collection of vital watershed data where it cannot be collected by
current means. As the HAWK30 aircraft orbits over Lana'‘i on its month-long Proof of
Concept flight test, it will continuously receive data from sensors placed deep in
Maunalei Valley reporting on water level, soil water content, local wind and weather,
and water quality. This data collection will extend and expand into further phases of the

project.

The following excerpts from the Lana‘i Quarterly Watershed Management Report,
submitted to DLNR in 2018, define focus areas that will be served by the HAWK30
system of 5G airplane and continuously reporting sensor systems placed deep in the
watershed.

Watershed Protection Measures

The Lana‘ihale watershed area is an essential resource that supports the
groundwater aquifers that provide all of Lanai’s water needs. |t is crucial
that sufficient programmatic measures are diligently implemented to
reestablish and protect the indigenous flora in the Lana’ihale watershed
area. Herbivores and invasive plants must be removed and effectively
excluded from the watershed area. The following measures have been
identified as essential program components to improve and maintain the
integrity of the Lana‘ihale watershed area:

1. Development of a new publicly reviewed and supported
comprehensive watershed protection plan incorporating the watershed
protection provisions identified in Chapter 6 of the Supporting
Documentation.

* * *

3.  Review, funding and implementation of adequate fire protection
measures for the Lana‘ihale watershed area.

4. Eradication or control and ongoing exclusion of invasive plants from the
watershed area.

5. Investigation and implementation of reasonable erosion management
and appropriate reforestation measures.

(Sprague and Sprague, 2018)
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Through a parallel program created within the STEM program at Lana‘i High School,
analysis of this watershed data will occur by students. By connecting with a UH
program called SmartCoastlines, the Lana'‘ihale discoveries will be enhanced by sharing
with partner watershed programs on the other islands. The school program will also
introduce unmanned air systems (UAS, or Drones) to the curriculum and their use in
watershed conservation as a way of encouraging the students toward STEM careers,
aeronautics, and Lana‘ihale watershed awareness. Aeronautics and flight safety
training is a necessary component of UAS operations and will be included in the
program. The student program is anticipated to be initiated in August 2019 beginning
with a month of student research. Assembly of the watershed sensors from kits
supplied by UH and Softbank would follow in September, with placement in the
Maunalei Valley. Flight testing in September and October will be the means by which
data is collected from these sensors. Results will be assessed along the lines of the UH
SmartCoastlines data protocols and reviewed with Lana‘ihale and Hawai‘i watershed
and tree specialists and included in the DLNR periodic report. From the status and
results of the Phase 1 watershed sensing program, changes, as appropriate, will be
made for Phase 2.

Typically, educational programs result in publications for the student teams involved in
order to create formal interaction with peer groups and set the stage for sponsor funding
and advanced study. This will be encouraged and supported with the technical
assistance from UH research staff. It is anticipated that what is developed on Lana'i in
terms of “5G assisted watershed technology” will have broad applications throughout
the tropical belt, in particular in those areas likely to be hit first by the stresses of sea
level rise and global warming.

The Applicant’s intent of this effort to raise awareness and scientific understanding and
interest in watershed health and protection in the younger generation of Lana'i residents
through the educational connection between UH and Lana'i High School, both in the
emerging capability of advanced collection of data by 5G, as well as the analysis of
results, comparison to projects elsewhere, and projections for the future.

In addition to monitoring the surface watershed, subterranean ground water (SGW)
characteristics can also be monitored by the HAWK30. SGW represents almost half of
water runoff to the ocean and certainly influences marine life and reef health. SGW has
a most unique chemical signature useful in tracing its origin and time in the ground,
useful in developing a model for water flow and containment in the watershed.

Ungulate (hooved mammals, such as deer) presence, effects, and invasive species
observation can be made by sensors designed for the purpose and also made
accessible via the HAWK30 5G system.

Surrounding Land Uses and Project Compatibility

The majority of Parcel 61 in the vicinity of the project area is zoned for agricultural use.
Although the main purpose of the proposed project is to conduct 5G feasibility test
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flights via UAS, the potential for further understanding the state of and threats to natural
systems on Lana'i is related to the underlying agricultural land use designations.
Although not a specified use in either Hawai'i Revised Statutes (HRS), Section 205 or
Maui County Code (MCC), Section 19.30A, understanding the watershed and the lay of
the land is important knowledge, particularly in the context of agricultural productivity.

In reviewing the proposed project’'s purposes in relation to HRS, Section 205-4.5,
Permissible uses within the agricultural districts, the proposed project can be
considered to be in conformance with the following provision:

(18) Construction and operation of wireless communication antennas,
including small wireless facilities; provided that, for the purposes of this
paragraph, “wireless communication antenna” means communications
equipment that is either freestanding or placed upon or attached to an
already existing structure and that transmits and receives electromagnetic
radio signals used in the provision of all types of wireless communications
services; provided further that “small wireless facilities” shall have the
same meaning as in section 206N-2; provided further that nothing in this
paragraph shall be construed to permit the construction of any new
structure that is not deemed a permitted use under this subsection;

Similarly, in reviewing the project within the context of the MCC, Section 19.30A.050,
Permitted uses (within the Agricultural district), the following provision is applicable:

15. Other uses that primarily support a permitted principal use, however,
such uses shall be approved by the appropriate planning commission as
conforming to the intent of this chapter.

It is noted that the information gathered from the UAS flights relative to the Lana'i
watershed, ungulate management, and inshore water resources will be shared with
Pdlama Lana'i in order to assist them in the management of their agricultural and
conservation lands.
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